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SEC Brings Rule 701 Enforcement Action for Failure to Provide
Required Disclosure

On March 12, 2018, the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) issued a cease-and-desist order’
against Credit Karma, Inc. (“Karma”) for failure to comply with the disclosure requirements of Rule 701
promulgated under the Securities Act of 1933 (the “Securities Act”). The enforcement action is notable in
that it highlights the SEC’s continued focus on issuers’ compliance with the disclosure requirements of
Rule 701(e).

Rule 701 provides an exemption from the registration requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act and,
in particular, permits companies that are not registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the
“Exchange Act”) to grant stock-based compensation (e.g., in the form of stock options or restricted stock
units) to their employees and certain other enumerated persons without incurring the burden of public
registration and reporting, provided that the relevant disclosure requirements of Rule 701 are complied
with. Specifically, Rule 701(e) requires an issuer granting more than $5 million in securities over a 12-
month period to deliver financial statements and risk factors disclosure, at a reasonable period prior to
the time of the sale.

Karma, a private internet-based financial technology company, had been providing equity grants in the
form of stock options to its employees since 2011. The SEC enforcement action concerned stock options
issued by Karma to its employees in reliance on Rule 701 in the period from October 1, 2014 to September
30, 2015. The stock options granted during that period amounted to approximately $13.8 million,
triggering the relevant Rule 701(e) disclosure obligations. According to the SEC, Karma executives
continued to grant employees stock options and to permit the exercise of any vested stock options without
providing the required financial information and risk factors disclosure, although such information was
available. Specifically, the SEC found that in the summer of 2015 Karma had given a group of
institutional investors access “to a virtual data room that contained certain audited and unaudited
financial statements, as well as risk disclosure documents, such as material agreements and information
regarding intellectual property, securities issuances, and disputes and litigation.” No such information
was made available to employees who received the stock option grants. Karma had maintained that it did
not provide the financial information to its employees because the information was highly confidential
and proprietary.

A copy of the order is available here.
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The SEC concluded that in the period from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015, Karma violated
Sections 5(a) and 5(c) of the Securities Act when it granted the stock options to its employees without
having filed a registration statement and without being in a position to avail itself of another exemption
from registration, as reliance on the Rule 701 exemption was improper.

While the SEC did not address, in its order, Karma’s position regarding the confidential and proprietary
nature of the financial information that it had failed to disclose to its employees, the SEC and its staff have
addressed the challenges faced by private companies exceeding the Rule 701(e) threshold. In the 1999
release adopting amendments to Rule 701, the SEC noted that “[p]rivate issuers can use certain
mechanisms, such as confidentiality agreements, to protect competitive information . ...”* In November
2017, the SEC staff published Compliance & Disclosure Interpretation 271.25, which noted concerns about
potential disclosure of sensitive company information and set out certain parameters for delivery of the
required information that would be consistent with Rule 701(e).}

This enforcement action is a useful reminder to domestic and non-U.S. companies without Exchange Act
registration that full compliance with all the applicable requirements of the Rule 701 exemption is crucial
to ensure the availability of the exemption. At a time when there are growing numbers of mature,
privately held companies with valuations over $1 billion (so-called “unicorns”) that opt to remain private
longer (and thereby extend the time before an initial public offering during which Rule 701 must be relied
upon), the SEC remains vigilant and continues to scrutinize companies, in particular pre-IPO companies
that may not have the same internal controls and governance systems as public companies, to ensure that
the Rule 701(e) disclosure requirements are complied with.

Release 33-7645, Exempt Offerings pursuant to Compensatory Arrangement (April 7, 1999). See also Release 34-56887,
Exemption of Compensatory Employee Stock Options from Registration under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 (December 7, 2007).

Further details on the guidance can be found in our client memorandum entitled “SEC Staff Provides Rule 701(e) Guidance

Addressing Industry Concerns over Confidentiality of Financial Statements,” available here.
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This Client Memorandum is not intended to provide legal advice, and no legal or business decision should
be based on its content. Questions concerning issues addressed in this memorandum should be directed
to:

Mark S. Bergman David S. Huntington Raphael M. Russo
+44-20-7367-1601 +1-212-373-3124 +1-212-373-3309
mbergman@paulweiss.com dhuntington @paulweiss.com rrusso@paulweiss.com

Securities practice management attorney Monika G. Kislowska contributed to this Client Memorandum.
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